The Company implemented new policies, processes, and systems to enable both the preparation of financial information and internal controls over
financial reporting in connection with its adoption of ASC 606. The most significant impact of the standard relates to our accounting for prepaid
commissions as part of our cost of subscription contracts. Specifically, commissions paid for new customer sales are now being deferred over a five
year life to match the new customer’s expected life and use of the Company’s own capitalized costs for related software technology. This five-year
life is considered to cross products and capture the average value a customer benefits from purchasing the Company’s data and products.
Additional impacts of the standard related to changes in the method of identifying performance obligations within our EndNote product of the Web
of Science Product Line.
Adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method required us to restate certain previously reported results. Adoption of the standard
related to revenue recognition impacted our previously reported results as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
New Revenue

Standard
Reported* Adjustment As Adjusted

Statement of Operation
Revenues, net $ 919,749 (2,115) $ 917,634
Cost of revenues, excluding depreciation and amortization (394,264) 49 (394,215)
Selling, general and administrative costs, excluding depreciation and amortization (346,836) 3,693 (343,143)
Total operating expenses (1,068,403) 3,742 (1,064,661)
Loss from operations (148,654) 1,627 (147,027)
Loss before income tax (286,850) 1,627 (285,223)
Net Loss $ (265,557) $ 1,627 $ (263,930)

F-20

CAMELOT HOLDINGS (JERSEY) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data, Option Price Amounts, Ratios or As Noted)
December 31, 2017

As Previously
New Revenues

Standard
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Prepaid expenses $ 29,465 $ (1,070) $ 28,395
Total current assets 444,978 (1,070) 443,908
Other non-current assets 54,569 5,460 60,029
Total assets 4,000,721 4,390 4,005,111
Current portion of deferred revenues 356,002 5,258 361,260
Total current liabilities 655,815 5,258 661,073
Total liabilities 2,713,747 5,258 2,719,005
Accumulated deficit (389,231) (868) (390,099)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,286,974 (868) 1,286,106
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 4,000,721 $ 4,390 $ 4,005,111
* Reflects additional reclassifications of certain expenses to align the presentation with how the Company currently manages these expenses.

Refer to Note 1 — Background and Nature of Operations for further details.
In August 2016, the FASB issued new guidance, ASU 2016-15, related to the statement of cash flows which addresses eight specific cash flow
classification issues to reduce diversity in practice. This guidance is effective for the Company for annual reporting periods beginning after
December 15, 2017, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The guidance should be applied on a

[…]

options to purchase ordinary shares of Clarivate.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 and the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 are derived from the historical financial statements of Churchill and the
Company. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the unaudited
pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Certain amounts that appear in this section may not sum due to
rounding.

F-71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands)

As of December 31, 2018

As of
December 31,

2018
Company

(Historical)
Churchill

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,575 $ 3,528 $ 694,575 (A) $ 23,796

(20,150) (B)
(16,750) (C)
(27,580) (D)
15,000 (E)

(649,500) (F)
(902) (G)

- (O)
Restricted cash 9 - - 9
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 331,295 - - 331,295
Prepaid expenses 31,021 - 317 (H) 31,338
Prepaid expenses and other current assets - 335 (335) (H) -
Other current assets 20,712 - 18 (H) 20,730
Total Current Assets 408,612 3,863 (5,307) 407,168
Marketable securities held in Trust Account - 694,575 (694,575) (A) -
Computer hardware and other property, net 20,641 - - 20,641
Identifiable intangible assets, net 1,958,520 - - 1,958,520
Goodwill 1,282,919 - - 1,282,919
Other non-current assets 26,556 - - 26,556
Deferred income taxes 12,426 - - 12,426
Total Assets $ 3,709,674 $ 698,438 $ (699,882) $ 3,708,230

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 38,418 $ - $ (364) (D) $ 38,057

3 (H)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses - 1,936 (1,798) (C) -

(107) (G)
(31) (H)

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 153,849 - 28 (H) 153,890
13 (H)

Current portion of deferred revenues 391,102 - - 391,102
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term
debt 60,345 - (20,000) (F) 40,345
Deferred tax liability - 13 (13) (H) -
Income taxes payable - 795 (795) (G) -
Total Current Liabilities 643,714 2,744 (23,064) 623,394
Long-term debt 1,930,177 - (629,500) (F) 1,311,438

10,761 (F)
Non-current portion of deferred revenues 17,112 - - 17,112
Deferred underwriting fee payable - 24,150 (24,150) (B) -
Other non-current liabilities 24,838 - 5,000 (C) 29,838
Tax receivable liability - - 259,787 (N) 259,787
Deferred income taxes 43,226 - - 43,226
Total Liabilities 2,659,067 26,894 (401,166) 2,284,795

F-72

As of December 31, 2018

As of
December 31,

2018
Company

(Historical)
Churchill

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and Contingencies
Common stock subject to possible redemption - 666,543 (666,543) (I) -
Shareholders’ Equity
Ordinary shares in Clarivate - - 15,000 (E) 2,088,315

666,543 (I)
2 (J)

16 (K)
(259,787) (N)

1,677,494 (L)
7,757 (L)

(18,710) (M)
- (O)

Preferred stock - - - -
Class A common stock- Churchill - 0 (0) (J) -
Class B common stock - Churchill - 2 (2) (J) -
Share capital 16 - (16) (K) -
Additional paid-in capital 1,677,494 3,757 (1,677,494) (L) -

(7,757) (L)
4,000 (B)

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 5,358 - - 5,358
Accumulated deficit (632,261) - (27,216) (D) (670,238)

(10,761) (F)
Retained earnings - 1,242 (19,952) (C) -

18,710 (M)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,050,607 5,000 367,827 1,423,435

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 3,709,674 $ 698,438 $ (699,882) $ 3,708,230

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

F-73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
31, 2018

For the
Period from

June 20,
2018

(inception)
thru

December
31, 2018

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

Company
(Historical)

Churchill
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues, net $ 968,468 $ - $ - $ 968,468
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues, excluding depreciation and amortization 396,499 - - 396,499

Operating costs - 2,525 (2,525) (AA) -
Selling, general and administrative costs, excluding
depreciation and amortization 369,377 - 369,377

Share-based compensation expense 13,715 - - 13,715
Depreciation 9,422 - - 9,422
Amortization 227,803 - - 227,803
Transaction expenses 2,457 - (364) (BB) 2,093
Transition, integration and other 61,282 - - 61,282
Other operating expense (income) (6,379) - - (6,379)

Total operating expenses 1,074,176 2,525 (2,889) 1,073,812
Loss from operations (105,708) (2,525) 2,889 (105,344)
Other income:

Interest income - 4,513 (4,513) (AA) -
Interest expense, net (130,805) - 36,927 (CC) (93,878)

Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account - 62 (62) (AA) -
Other income, net (130,805) 4,575 32,352 (93,878)
Income/(loss) before income tax (236,513) 2,050 35,241 (199,222)
Benefit (provision) for income tax (1) (5,649) (808) 808 (AA) (5,649)
Net income (loss) $ (242,162) $ 1,242 $ 36,049 $ (204,871)

Per share:
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (147.14) $ (0.13) $ (0.67)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 1,645,818 17,706,822 305,249,999
(1) The pro forma income statement adjustments do not have an income tax effect due to the pro forma net loss position and existing valuation

allowance.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

F-74

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
1. Basis of Presentation

The Transactions will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance with